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CHAIR’S  
FOREWORD

The year’s diplomatic renewal was matched by 
commercial progress. In the year to Q1 2025, total 
trade with China and Hong Kong grew by 1.7% to 
£118.2 billion, consolidating China (including Hong 
Kong)’s position as the UK’s third-largest trading 
partner. Particularly striking was the rise in service 
exports, which surged 18.6% to a record £18.9 billion 
- a sector the Government is now keen to expand 
further. Regional success stories also abounded, 
with exports from England’s North East up 45.9% to 
£620.6 million, and Scottish seafood exports more 
than doubling to £75.3 million.

The benefits of our ties extend well beyond trade. The 
UK remains the top overseas study destination for 
Chinese students, who make vital contributions to our 
universities and local economies. Meanwhile, Chinese 
companies are increasingly active investors and 
employers in the UK, providing jobs for over 57,000 
people and introducing innovative products that have 
become part of everyday life.

These developments unfold against a backdrop 
of global uncertainty. Growing geopolitical and 
trade tensions continue to test the UK’s ability to 
balance relationships among major powers, while 
the UK-China relationship itself remains susceptible 
to external shocks. Yet within this complexity lies 
opportunity, and CBBC’s role in helping British 
businesses navigate it has never been more 
important.

It gives me great pleasure to introduce the China-Britain Business Council’s Annual 

Report for 2024-2025.

Following the election of a Labour Government on 4th July 2024, this has been a pivotal 

year in which the UK-China relationship began to chart a renewed and promising 

course.

The arrival of the Labour Government marked a turning point, ushering in a more 

pragmatic approach to political, economic, commercial and cultural engagement with 

China. The new Government recognised that dialogue and engagement are essential 

to progress, beneficial to the UK economy, and the most effective means of protecting 

national security. This refreshed tone has led to a notable revival in high-level contact 

and the resumption of key bilateral mechanisms such as the Economic and Financial 

Dialogue and the Joint Economic and Trade Commission.

SIR SHERARD COWPER-COLES 
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If CBBC served as a vital China-UK  
bridge during the years of isolation  
resulting from the pandemic, as well  
as ignorance and ideology, the Council  
has now evolved into an even more  
dynamic enabler. We are proud to be  
helping Government and business alike  
seize the new opportunities presented  
by re-energised engagement with China.

The benefits of our ties extend 
well beyond trade. The UK 
remains the top overseas study 
destination for Chinese students, 
who make vital contributions 
to our universities and local 
economies. Meanwhile, Chinese 
companies are increasingly 
active investors and employers 
in the UK, providing jobs for over 
57,000 people and introducing 
innovative products that have 
become part of everyday life.
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In 2024-2025, CBBC continued to foster UK-China 
business ties through:

•	� Services: Enabling success through our flagship 
programmes such as Launchpad.

•	� Events: Educating, connecting, and inspiring both 
business and government through forums, seminars, 
and conferences.

•	� Advocacy: Amplifying the voice of business and serving 
as a trusted conduit between industry and government.

The 2024-2025 period was also transformational for 
CBBC itself. We welcomed our new Chief Executive, Peter 
Burnett, expanded our membership, and launched new 
initiatives such as the CBBC UK Investment Conference in 
Shanghai.

On a personal note, I was delighted to have visited China 
several times during the year, meeting business and 
political leaders, and witnessing first-hand the innovation 
driving its growth.

My first trip, in May 2024, saw me lead a senior UK 
business delegation to China and have the honour of 
meeting Premier Li Qiang. Later in November, I returned 
alongside our new Chief Executive, Peter Burnett, for 
a whirlwind tour of Chengdu, Chongqing, Guangzhou, 
Shenzhen, and Beijing. The programme included meetings 
with senior government officials at both ministerial and 
provincial levels, visits to leading enterprises, and a range 
of engagements such as roundtables and factory tours. 
Highlights of the trip included celebrating CBBC’s 70th 
anniversary and launching our new Intellectual Property 
Working Group.

As if that were not enough, in March I had the privilege of 
attending a meeting with President Xi Jinping at the Great 
Hall of the People in Beijing, alongside representatives 
from leading global multinationals. President Xi delivered 
a warm and encouraging message of support for foreign 
businesses, a moment that underscored the continuing 
importance China places on openness and international 
partnership.
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CBBC also played an important part in welcoming to 
the UK scores of senior Chinese business leaders and 
a wide variety of delegations.

Throughout 2024-2025, CBBC also maintained its 
record of delivering exceptional events, including 
the China-Scotland Business Awards, the UK-China 
Business Forum 2025, China Consumer, and the 
UK-Greater Bay Area Conference. These gatherings 
explored themes such as inward investment 
opportunities into the UK, and featured distinguished 
speakers from organisations including HSBC, DLA 
Piper, Popmart, Caixin Insight, Westwell Holdings, and 
Mingyang Smart Energy.

None of this would have been possible without the 
dedication and professionalism of my colleagues 
across CBBC, in both the UK and China. I want to 
extend my heartfelt thanks to every member of 
our team for their hard work, collaboration, and 
unwavering commitment to strengthening UK-China 
business ties.

Nor could I have done this without the strong 
support of our President, Lord Sassoon, and of our 
Board, including my outstanding successor as Chair, 
Sebastian Wood.  After six happy and fulfilling years 
as CBBC Chair, I am glad to hand over an organisation 
in such good heart, with a mission that is more 
important than ever for the economic success of the 
United Kingdom.
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CBBC also played an important 
part in welcoming to the UK 
scores of senior Chinese business 
leaders and a wide variety of 
delegations.



6   | CBBC Annual Report

A YEAR IN REVIEW

19th April 

On 19th April, in collaboration 
with the British Chamber of 

Commerce Shanghai, CBBC hosted 
a roundtable for the Rt Hon Anne-

Marie Trevelyan MP, Minister of 
State (Indo-Pacific), FCDO, who was 

making a visit to China. A group 
of 10 leading British MNCs were 

invited to join the roundtable.

14th May 

On 14th May, during a week-long 
visit to China, CBBC Chair, Sir 
Sherard Cowper-Coles, alongside 
a delegation of senior executives 
of British businesses met with Lu 
Shan, Vice Governor of Zhejiang, 
and Liu Jie, Party Secretary of 
Hangzhou.

15th May

Sir Sherard Cowper-Coles - 
together with a delegation of 

11 British companies - met 
with Premier Li Qiang at the 

Great Hall of the People in 
Beijing on 15th May. 

APRIL 2024

MAY 2024
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15th July

On 15th July, Peter Burnett OBE BBS joined 
CBBC as its new Chief Executive. 

17th May

On 17th May,  
Sir Sherard Cowper-

Coles and a UK business 
delegation met with 

Beijing Mayor, Yin Yong.

16th May 

CBBC marked 70-years since our founding with a gala dinner at the St. Regis Hotel on 16th May in Beijing. 
The occasion brought together representatives from the British and Chinese governments, along with senior 
executives from across business, to celebrate CBBC’s seven-decade journey.

JULY 2024

31st May 

On 31st May, CBBC was delighted to host 
a delegation from China Pacific Insurance 
Company (CPIC) led by Chairman Fu Fan, joined 
by colleagues from the CPIC leadership team. 
This was a great opportunity for CBBC members 
and partners to meet with one of the largest 
insurance companies in China. 
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27th August

CBBC hosted a hybrid briefing on 27th 
August with Lewis Neal, HM Trade 
Commissioner to China, with over 60 
guests joining online and in person 
at CBBC’s Beijing office. Lewis Neal 
provided an insightful update on the 
Department for Business and Trade in 
China, followed by a Q&A session with 
CBBC’s President, Lord Sassoon. 

13th September

Represented by our Chief 
Executive, Peter Burnett OBE 

BBS, CBBC was delighted 
to join the 2024 Hong 

Kong Trade Development 
Council (HKTDC) Belt & 

Road Global Forum Round 
Table Discussion on 13th 

September in Hong Kong.  

AUGUST 2024

SEPTEMBER 2024

24th September

CBBC hosted the UK Investment 
Conference in Shanghai on 24th 
September. The event attracted about 250 
delegates and featured a platform of 50 
speakers, including senior representatives 
from the governments of both China 
and the UK, executives from Chinese 
companies looking to expand their 
strategies in the UK market, as well as 
UK firms supporting this international 
collaboration. 

A key highlight of the conference was the 
launch of the UK Investment Guide, which 
presents successful case studies and 
valuable insights to help Chinese investors 
thrive in the UK market.  



8   | CBBC Annual Report 9   | CBBC Annual Report

14th October 

CBBC was delighted to host our 
flagship consumer event of the year, 
China Consumer 2024, in London 
on 14th October. 

The event saw over 200 delegates 
in attendance as brands and 
entrepreneurs joined expert 
speakers to understand the latest 
news, trends and opportunities in 
China’s growing consumer market.

19th October

 On 19th October, Tom Simpson, Managing Director, China, CBBC co-chaired 
a business roundtable in Shanghai with Foreign Secretary, The Rt Hon David 
Lammy MP, during his visit to China.

The roundtable provided an opportunity for the Foreign Secretary to hear the 
views of British business from across a diverse range of sectors.

OCTOBER 2024
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25th November

Premier Li Qiang attended a meeting 
hosted by CCPIT with representatives 

from businesses and organisations 
participating in the second China 
International Supply Chain Expo 

(CISCE) on 25th November in Beijing. 
Sir Sebastian Wood, Chair (China) 

at Schroders and board member of 
CBBC attended the meeting. 

NOVEMBER 2024

22nd November

CBBC hosted the second UK-Greater Bay Area 
Conference in Shenzhen on 22nd November. The 
event brought together over 200 delegates, including 
senior representatives from the British Government, 
local governments across the Greater Bay Area, as well 
as senior representatives from British and Chinese 
companies based in the UK, cities in the Chinese 
mainland, Hong Kong and Macao.

20th November 

Sir Sherard Cowper-Coles 
met with Chongqing Party 

Secretary, Yuan Jiajun 
on 20th November in 

Chongqing.
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30th January 

Over 270 guests attended CBBC’s annual 
Chinese Burns Supper and China-Scotland 
Business Awards on 30th January in Glasgow.

The event featured a fusion of Burns Night 
traditions with those of Chinese New Year 
and provided an opportunity to recognise 
and celebrate achievements in trade and 
investment between Scotland and China. 

JANUARY 2025

10th-13th January 

The Chancellor of the Exchequer, The Rt Hon Rachel Reeves MP, visited Beijing and Shanghai between 10th-13th January 
to co-host the UK-China Economic & Financial Dialogue with Chinese Vice Premier, He Lifeng. The Chancellor delivered 
remarks to British business leaders at a reception organised by CBBC and the British Chamber of Commerce Shanghai 
with around 100 participants. 
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5th March

On 5th March, over 150 delegates gathered to 
attend CBBC’s third flagship UK-China Business 
Forum. Taking place in London, the full-day 
conference centred on the theme of ‘Partnering for 
Growth’: exploring UK-China partnerships and the 
opportunities for growth in both markets, through 
export and investment.

The event provided ample opportunities for 
attendees to network and mingle with like-minded 
peers as well as industry leaders, and was followed by 
CBBC’s Spring Reception.

17th March 

Coinciding with the visit 
by the Energy Secretary, 
The Rt Hon Ed Miliband 

MP - CBBC, in partnership 
with the British Embassy 

and the British Chamber of 
Commerce in China, hosted 
the UK-China Clean Energy 

Reception on 17th March in 
Beijing. The event brought 

together nearly 200 guests, 
including representatives 
from the UK government, 

Chinese companies, and UK 
businesses.

MARCH 2025
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20th March

On 20th March, CBBC in partnership with the 
City of London hosted a business delegation 
led by Alderman Alastair King, the 696th Lord 
Mayor of the City of London for a luncheon with 
a focussed group of financial services partners 
and Chinese investors into the UK. The luncheon 
was also attended by His Majesty’s Consul 
General for the UK in Shanghai, Matt Burney.

28th March 

On 28th March, Sir Sherard Cowper-Coles and Lord Sassoon met with President Xi Jinping at 
the Great Hall of the People in Beijing.

The aim of the meeting was a dialogue where China’s President was able to engage directly 
with global business leaders - both to discuss plans for further opening up of the Chinese 
market and to hear their views and recommendations first-hand.



14   | CBBC Annual Report

CHINA-BRITAIN BUSINESS COUNCIL
A YEAR IN REVIEW 
2024-2025

Our  
Membership

CBBC supported an extensive network of UK  
and Chinese companies from a broad range of sectors. 

Members

of the world’s  
largest companies

of the UK’s  
leading  
universities

Technology & Innovation Financial & Professional Services

Agriculture,  
Food & Drink

Retail, Consumer  
& E-commerce

Culture, Creative 
Industries & Sports

Healthcare & Life Sciences Energy, Environment & Infrastructure

Education & Training Advanced Engineering, Manufacturing & Transport

351

3887

of Members 
are SMEs51%
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We advocated on behalf of Members in the UK and China.

We continued to provide high-quality content to 
meet the needs of our Members across the UK 
and China. Events ranging from flagship conferences 

to one-to-one business clinics and meetings 
with leading China experts and advocates for 
the UK-China trade relationship. 

CBBC Members met with senior Chinese leaders over the year through a series of high-level meetings.  
CBBC advocated for our Members to Provincial, Municipal and Central Government bodies across China via 
a programme of Regional and Business Dialogues, and held meetings and events with key representatives 
in the UK and China.

Chinese 
President,  
Xi Jinping

Chinese Vice 
President,  
Han Zheng

Chinese 
Premier,  
Li Qiang

The Chancellor 
of the 

Exchequer,  
The Rt Hon 

Rachel Reeves

Foreign 
Secretary,  

The Rt Hon 
David Lammy 

MP

Chongqing  
Party Secretary,  

Yuan Jiajun

Delivered 65 updates on 
UK-China news, China 
policies, and China’s 
economy to CBBC 
Members.

As of 31st March 2025, 
CBBC had: 

Webinars 
& EventsReleased 2 new China 

Trade Tracker reports 
which provide an 
overview of the impact of 
trade with China.

112

Our  
Services

UK businesses are continuing to realise the value 
of Launchpad: expanding their representation in 
China. 

Companies  
supported by  
Launchpad

Commercial clients 
serviced through 
China Advisory 
Services

We supported companies with their  
market research and partner identification.

39 57

over 23,000 followers 
on LinkedIn

over 31,000 followers 
on WeChat

and over 14,000 
followers on Weibo
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COMPANY  
INFORMATION
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Mr Duncan Clark OBE (Vice Chair)
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES
The China-Britain Business Council (CBBC) is 
the United Kingdom’s leading membership 
organisation promoting UK-China trade, investment 
and commerce. We have a diverse membership 
consisting of large UK multinationals, UK SMEs and 
some Chinese companies. CBBC’s principal activities 
cover the delivery of a wide range of China business 
development services in both the UK and China, 

including policy analysis, commercial services, market 
access advice and the organisation of large-scale 
VIP events and conferences. Through our network 
of offices in China and the UK, CBBC provides 
companies with support to access the potential of 
the China market and assists to develop a business 
strategy. Practical in-market assistance includes the 
“Launchpad®” platform which allows our clients to 
benefit from a dedicated CBBC resource inside our 
Wholly Foreign-Owned Enterprise (WFOE).

The directors present their report and the financial 
statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
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PERFORMANCE
Group turnover decreased by £530k compared to 
FY2023/24, however gross margin has remained 
strong at 37% compared to 36% in the previous year, 
resulting in gross margin of £1.47m. Overheads and 
staff costs have risen by 2%. The resulting Group net 
deficit before tax was £187k (FY23/24: deficit £29k).

Membership revenues have remained stable at 
£1.2m, and whilst there has been a reduction in 
the numbers of SME members in particular, our 
membership proposition remains strong with growth 
in our large and premium membership categories. 
With the launch of our Strategic Partner membership 
category, designed for multinational companies with 
a key stake in the UK-China business relationship, 
and a growing premium membership, membership 
remains the core of our business. Thus we continue 
to develop our advocacy capability and other member 
services to attract more members and improve 
membership revenues in all categories. A new 
CBBC Advisory Council has been created as part of 
the Strategic Partner membership initiative. This is 
the forum for policy discussion at the most senior 
membership level and will support and shape CBBC’s 
advocacy work in the UK and China.

Launchpad revenues remained stable, just 4% below 
the prior year, however events revenues reduced by
£122k (18%), and other commercial services revenues 
reduced by £271k (34%) in the year to March 2024.

The Department for Business & Trade International 
Markets contract, entered into by CBBC and Grant 
Thornton (the prime contractor) was more stable 
this year, but the revenues generated were still lower 
than last year by £40k (13%). The contract ceased on 
28 July 2025 and has not been re-tendered as the 
Department has taken the delivery of these services 
in-house.

The turnover delivered by the WFOE in China, 
included in the above, decreased by £467k (17%) 
during the year.

 

BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT
The election of the Labour government in July 2024 
has resulted in a marked improvement in UK-China 
relations. Arguing that dialogue with China is routine 
diplomatic work and essential to the UK economy, the 
new government has proactively sought engagement 
with China: resulting in visits by senior ministers 
including Foreign Secretary, David Lammy, Chancellor 
of the Exchequer, Rachel Reeves, and Secretary of 
State for Energy Security and Net Zero, Ed Miliband. 
There have been milestone breakthroughs such as 
the revival of the UK-China Economic and Financial 
Dialogue (EFD). The new government’s approach 
to China has also resulted in political decisions 
favourable to business, such as not placing China in 
the higher, stricter tier of the new Foreign Influence 
Registration Scheme. These actions have reinforced 
the message that the UK seeks constructive, 
pragmatic relations, and they have been well received 
in China. British businesses, meanwhile, report that 
improved ties have given their operations in China 
greater momentum and improved relations with all 
stakeholders.

On the economic front, two-way trade and investment 
flows have gained modest momentum. According 
to the Office for National Statistics, bilateral 
trade volumes between the UK, China, and Hong 
Kong expanded by 1.5% to £126.1 billion in the 
four quarters to the end of Q1 2025. In the UK, 
Chinese companies in the automotive, apparel, and 
entertainment sectors have performed particularly 
well, and CBBC has also noted an increase in 
enquiries and interest from prospective Chinese 
members.

Challenges and risks remain. China’s economic 
recovery is still uneven, with weak consumer 
confidence weighing on demand in premium 
segments where UK companies are heavily 
represented. The impact of US tariffs remains 
uncertain, with the potential to either boost or hinder 
UK-China trade. The bilateral relationship, though 
improving, remains vulnerable to disruption from 
geopolitical tensions, sensitive political issues, or 
unforeseen business difficulties.
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GOING CONCERN
The business performance in the year to March 2025 
resulted in a deficit largely due to the late launch 
of the new strategic partner membership category; 
despite this delay we have seen resilient membership 
revenues, improving membership retention and 
strong interest in our premium and large corporate 
membership.

Having reviewed the business and refocused in light 
of the DBT service contract ceasing in July 2025, 
the executives reassessed the revenue generation 
possibilities in the commercial services team and 
agreed a revised 2025/26 budget incorporating 
revised income targets. Following the Board’s review 
of CBBC’s going concern assessment, a number of 
scenarios and uncertainties were considered, and 
the Board adopted the revised revenue assumptions 
as the 2025/26 budget which despite the reduced 
revenues, still returns the business to a position of 
modest surplus generation.

The Group continues to have a positive cash position 
with cash balances a little under £3.5m as at the date 
of approval of these financial statements. The Group 
has no borrowing.

Therefore, after careful consideration, and the 
encouraging membership performance in the higher 
value membership categories, with a full programme 
of events scheduled for the remainder of the year and 
revised commercial strategy and income targets to 
replace the revenue from the DBT contract, the Board 
is confident that the Group will continue to have 
adequate financial resources to realise assets and 
discharge liabilities as they fall due over the period 
to 30 September 2026. Consequently, these financial 
statements are prepared on a going concern basis.

19   | CBBC Annual Report
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CONSTITUTION
China-Britain Business Council is incorporated as a company limited by guarantee and not having share capital.

HONORARY PRESIDENT
Lord Sassoon Kt
 
DIRECTORS
The Articles of Association provide that CBBC shall be managed by a Board. The Board shall consist of not less than 
11 or more than 24 Board Members, comprising:

• �The Chair;

• �The Chief Executive Officer;

• �The Vice-Chairs;

• �The Elected Board Members; and

• �The Co-opted Board Members.

The Board met four times during the financial year. 

The directors who served during the year were:

In addition, the Secretary of State for International Trade, and the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth 
and Development Affairs are each invited to appoint one observer. Other observers include representatives from 
CBI, China Chamber of Commerce in the UK, the British Chambers of Commerce in Hong Kong and the British 
Chambers of Commerce in China.

Sir Sherard Cowper-Coles (Chair)
Mr Duncan Clark OBE (Vice Chair)
Mr Gordon Orr (Vice Chair) 
(resigned 13 December 2024)
Mr Kenneth Macpherson (Vice Chair)
Mr Peter Burnett OBE BBS (Chief Executive) 
(appointed 15 July 2024) 
Sir Charles Bowman
Mr Adrian Cartwright  
(appointed 13 December 2024) 
Mrs Sharon Cheng
Ms Samantha Deave  
(appointed 7 August 2024) 

Mr David King
Ms Suwin Lee 
Mr Qing Pan
Mr David Pilsbury 
Ms Caroline Raggett 
Mr Neil Sampson
Mr David Slater
Mr Wilson Del Socorro 
Sir James Wood
Mr Shixu Yang

The Company Secretary is Mr Robert Ismay.
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APPOINTMENT OF CEO
Peter Burnett OBE BBS, joined CBBC as Chief Executive on 15 July 2024. 

COMMITTEES
The Board may delegate powers to committees and sub-committees. CBBC currently has an Executive Committee, 
an Audit & Financial Risk Committee and a Nominations Committee.

The Executive Committee meets every month and is chaired by the Chief Executive. The Executive Committee 
comprises of the following individuals:
 

Mr Peter Burnett OBE BBS,	 Chief Executive
Ms Lise Bertelsen,	 Executive Director
Mr Adriaan Commandeur,	 Chief Membership Officer 
Mr Robert Ismay,	 Chief Operating Officer
Mr Kiran Patel,	 Senior Director, Commercial
Mr Tom Simpson,	 Managing Director, China Operations
Ms Claire Urry,	 Chief Commercial Officer

The Audit & Financial Risk Committee is chaired by Ms 
Suwin Lee. Sir Charles Bowman and Mr Neil Sampson 
are members. Meetings of the Audit & Financial Risk 
Committee are attended by the Chief Executive and the 
Chief Operating Officer at the invitation of the Chairman 
of the Committee. The Committee met four times during 
the year.

The Nominations Committee is chaired by Mr Kenneth 
Macpherson and Ms Caroline Raggett is also a member. 
Meetings of the Nominations Committee are attended 
by the Chief Commercial Officer at the invitation of the 
Chairman of the Committee. The Committee met three 
times during the year.

DISCLOSURE OF INFORMATION  
TO AUDITORS 
Each of the persons who are directors at the time when 
this Directors’ Report is approved has confirmed that:

• �So far as the director is aware, there is no relevant 
audit information of which the Company and the 
Group’s auditors are unaware, and;

• �The director has taken all the steps that ought to 
have been taken as a director in order to be aware of 
any relevant audit information and to establish that 
the Company and the Group’s auditors are aware of 
that information.

AUDITORS
Under section 487(2) of the Companies Act 2006, 
Sopher + Co LLP will be deemed to have been 
reappointed as the auditors 28 days after these financial 
statements were sent to members or 28 days after the 
latest date prescribed for filing the accounts with the 
registrar, whichever is earlier.

SMALL COMPANIES NOTE
In preparing this report, the directors have taken 
advantage of the small companies exemptions provided 
by section 415A of the Companies Act 2006.

This report was approved by the board and signed on 
its behalf.

Mr Peter Burnett OBE BBS (Chief Executive)
Director

Date: 3 September 2025
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DIRECTORS’  
RESPONSIBILITIES
STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025
The directors are responsible for preparing the 
Directors’ Report and the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with applicable law and 
regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare 
financial statements for each financial year. Under 
that law the directors have elected to prepare the 
financial statements in accordance with applicable law 
and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United 
Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), 
including Financial Reporting Standard 102 ‘The 
Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and 
Republic of Ireland’. Under company law the directors 
must not approve the financial statements unless 
they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view 
of the state of affairs of the Company and the Group 
and of the profit or loss of the Group for that period.

In preparing these financial statements, the directors 
are required to:

•� �Select suitable accounting policies for the Group’s 
financial statements and then apply them 
consistently;

•� �Make judgments and accounting estimates that are 
reasonable and prudent;

•� �Prepare the financial statements on the going 
concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume 
that the Group will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate 
accounting records that are sufficient to show and 
explain the Company’s transactions and disclose with 
reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position 
of the Company and the Group and to enable them 
to ensure that the financial statements comply with 
the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible 
for safeguarding the assets of the Company and 
the Group and hence for taking reasonable steps 
for the prevention and detection of fraud and other 
irregularities.
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INDEPENDENT  
AUDITOR’S REPORT  

TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF CHINA-BRITAIN  
BUSINESS COUNCIL
OPINION 
We have audited the financial statements of China-
Britain Business Council (the ‘parent Company’) and 
its subsidiaries (the ‘Group’) for the year ended 31 
March 2025, which comprise the Group Statement 
of Comprehensive Income, the Group and Company 
Statements of Financial Position, the Group Statement 
of Cash Flows, the Group and Company Statement 
of Changes in Equity and the related notes, including 
a summary of significant accounting policies. The 
financial reporting framework that has been applied 
in their preparation is applicable law and United 
Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial 
Reporting Standard 102 ‘The Financial Reporting 
Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland’ 
(United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice).

In our opinion the financial statements:

•� �Give a true and fair view of the state of the Group’s 
and of the parent Company’s affairs as at 31 March 
2025 and of the Group’s loss for the year then 
ended;

•� �Have been properly prepared in accordance with 
United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting 
Practice; and

•� �Have been prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

BASIS FOR OPINION 
We conducted our audit in accordance with 
International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) 
and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditors’ 
responsibilities for the audit of the financial 
statements section of our report. We are independent 
of the Group in accordance with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the 
financial statements in the United Kingdom, including 
the Financial Reporting Council’s Ethical Standard and 
we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements. We believe that 

the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

CONCLUSIONS RELATING TO  
GOING CONCERN

In auditing the financial statements, we have 
concluded that the directors’ use of the going concern 
basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial 
statements is appropriate.

Based on the work we have performed, we have not 
identified any material uncertainties relating to events 
or conditions that, individually or collectively, may 
cast significant doubt on the Group’s or the parent 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern for 
a period of at least twelve months from when the 
financial statements are authorised for issue.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the 
directors with respect to going concern are described 
in the relevant sections of this report.

OTHER INFORMATION 
The directors are responsible for the other 
information. The other information comprises the 
information included in the Annual Report, other than 
the financial statements and our Auditors’ Report 
thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements 
does not cover the other information and, except to 
the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, 
we do not express any form of assurance conclusion 
thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial 
statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the 
other information is materially inconsistent with the 
financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the 
audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 
If we identify such material inconsistencies or 
apparent material misstatements, we are required to 
determine whether there is a material misstatement 
in the financial statements or a material misstatement 
of the other information. If, based on the work we 
have performed, we conclude that there is a material 
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misstatement of this other information, we are required 
to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

OPINIONS ON OTHER MATTERS 
PRESCRIBED BY THE COMPANIES  
ACT 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the 
course of the audit:

• �The information given in the Directors’ Report for the 
financial year for which the financial statements are 
prepared is consistent with the financial statements; 
and;

• �The Directors’ Report has been prepared in 
accordance with applicable legal requirements.

MATTERS ON WHICH WE ARE 
REQUIRED TO REPORT BY EXCEPTION

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the 
Group and the parent Company and its environment 
obtained in the course of the audit, we have not 
identified material misstatements in the Directors’ 
Report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following 
matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 
requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

• �Adequate accounting records have not been kept 
by the parent Company, or returns adequate for our 
audit have not been received from branches not 
visited by us; or

• �The parent Company financial statements are not in 
agreement with the accounting records and returns; 
or

• �Certain disclosures of directors’ remuneration 
specified by law are not made; or

• �We have not received all the information and 
explanations we require for our audit; or

• �The directors were not entitled to prepare the 
financial statements in accordance with the small 
companies regime and take advantage of the small 
companies’ exemptions in preparing the Directors’ 
Report and from the requirement to prepare a Group 
Strategic Report.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF DIRECTORS
As explained more fully in the Directors’ Responsibilities 
Statement set out on page 22, the directors are 
responsible for the preparation of the financial 
statements and for being satisfied that they give a 
true and fair view, and for such internal control as 
the directors determine is necessary to enable the 
preparation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
In preparing the financial statements, the directors 
are responsible for assessing the Group’s and the 
parent Company’s ability to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related 
to going concern and using the going concern basis 
of accounting unless the directors either intend to 
liquidate the Group or the parent Company or to cease 
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

AUDITORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE 
AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditors’ Report 
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is 
a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, 
they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these 
Group financial statements.

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-
compliance with laws and regulations. We design 
procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined 
above, to detect material misstatements in respect 
of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which 
our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, 
including fraud is detailed below:

Explanation as to what extent the audit was considered 
capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud.

• �The engagement partner ensured that the 
engagement team collectively had the appropriate 
competence, capabilities and skills to identify or 
recognise non-compliance with applicable laws and 
regulations;
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• �We identified the laws and regulations applicable 
to the Company through discussions with directors 
and other management, and from our commercial 
knowledge and experience of Events management 
and international relations sector.

• �We focused on specific laws and regulations which 
we considered may have a direct material effect 
on the financial statements or the operations of 
the Company, including the Companies Act 2006, 
taxation legislation and data protection, anti-
bribery, employment, environmental and health 
and safety legislation;

• �We assessed the extent of compliance with the laws 
and regulations identified above through making 
enquiries of management and inspecting legal 
correspondence; and

• �Identified laws and regulations were communicated 
within the audit team regularly and the team 
remained alert to instances of non-compliance 
throughout the audit.

We assessed the susceptibility of the Company’s 
financial statements to material misstatement, 
including obtaining an understanding of how fraud 
might occur, by:

• ��Making enquiries of management as to where they 
considered there was susceptibility to fraud, their 
knowledge of actual, suspected and alleged fraud;

• ��Considering the internal controls in place to 
mitigate risks of fraud and non-compliance with 
laws and regulations; and

• ��Understanding the design of the Company’s 
remuneration policies

To address the risk of fraud through management 
bias and override of controls, we:

• �Performed analytical procedures to identify any 
unusual or unexpected relationships;

• �Tested journal entries to identify unusual 
transactions;

• �Assessed whether judgements and assumptions 
made in determining the accounting estimates 
were indicative of potential bias; and

• �Investigated the rationale behind significant or 
unusual transactions.

In response to the risk of irregularities and non-
compliance with laws and regulations, we designed 
procedures which included, but were not limited to:

• �Agreeing financial statement disclosures to 
underlying supporting documentation;

• �Reading the minutes of meetings of those charged 
with governance;

• �Enquiring of management as to actual and potential 
litigation and claims; and

• �Reviewing correspondence with HMRC, relevant 
regulators and the Company’s legal advisors.

There are inherent limitations in our audit procedures 
described above. The more removed that laws and 
regulations are from financial transactions, the less 
likely it is that we would become aware of non-
compliance. Auditing standards also limit the audit 
procedures required to identify non-compliance with 
laws and regulations to enquiry of the directors and 
other management and the inspection of regulatory 
and legal correspondence, if any.

Material misstatements that arise due to fraud can be 
harder to detect than those that arise from error as 
they may involve deliberate concealment or collusion.

A further description of our responsibilities for the 
audit of the financial statements is located on the 
Financial Reporting Council’s website at: www.frc.org.
uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms 
part of our Auditors’ Report.

USE OF OUR REPORT 
This report is made solely to the Company’s members, 
as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of 
the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been 
undertaken so that we might state to the Company’s 
members those matters we are required to state to 
them in an Auditors’ Report and for no other purpose. 
To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not 
accept or assume responsibility to anyone other 
than the Company and the Company’s members, as 
a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the 
opinions we have formed.

Stephen Iseman FCA  
(Senior Statutory Auditor) 
for and on behalf of

Sopher + Co LLP 
Chartered Accountants  
5 Elstree Gate 
Elstree Way Borehamwood  
Hertfordshire WD6 1JD

3 September 2025
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	 Note	 2025	 2024	
		  £	 £ 

Turnover		  3,958,341	 4,488,549
Cost of sales		  (2,490,125)	 (2,894,919)

Gross profit		   1,468,216	  1,593,630

Administrative expenses		  (1,707,052)	 (1,670,019)
Other operating Income	 3	 36,367	 20,041
Interest receivable and similar income		  25,896	 27,159
Interest payable and similar expenses		  (10,936)	 -

Loss before taxation		   (187,509)	  (29,189)
Taxation	 6	 7,814	 50,734

(Loss)/profit for the financial year		   (179,695)	  21,545
Currency translation differences		  (28,946)	 6,574

Total comprehensive income for the year		   (208,641)	  28,119

(Loss)/profit for the year attributable to:			 
Owners of the parent Company		  (179,695)	 21,545

There were no recognised gains and losses for 2025 or 2024 other than those included in the consolidated 
statement of comprehensive income.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF  
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

The notes on pages 31 to 39 form part of these financial statements.
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	 Note		  2025		  2024	
			   £		  £ 
Fixed assets	
Intangible assets	 7		  24,687		  -
Tangible fixed assets	 8		  633,043		  217,453
			    
			   657,730		   217,453
Current assets
Debtors: amounts falling due  
within one year	 10	 1,773,170		  2,898,811
Bank and cash balances	 11	 3,660,779		  2,997,486
		   
		  5,433,949		   5,896,297
Current liabilities
Creditors: amounts falling due  
within one year	 12	 (5,493,846)		  (5,695,744)

Net current (liabilities)/assets		   	 (59,897)	  	 200,553

Total assets less current liabilities			    597,833		   418,006
Creditors: amounts falling due  
after more than one year	 13		  (388,468)		  -

Provisions for liabilities					   
Other provisions	 15		  (28,470)		  (28,470)

Net assets			    180,895		   389,536

Capital and reserves					   
Profit and loss account			   180,895		  389,536
			    180,895		   389,536

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT  
OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2025

The notes on pages 31 to 39 form part of these financial statements.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies 
subject to the small companies regime and in accordance with the provisions of FRS 102 Section 1A - small 
entities.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf 
on 3 September 2025.

Sir Sherard Cowper-Coles (Chair)	 Ms Suwin Lee
Director	 Director
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	 Note		  2025		  2024	
			   £		  £ 
Fixed assets	
Intangible assets	 7		  24,687		  -
Tangible fixed assets	 8		  538,935		  54,584
Investments	 9		  -		  -
			    563,622		   54,584
Current assets					   
Debtors: amounts falling due  
within one year	 10	 571,430		  559,414	
Bank and cash balances	 11	 1,510,740		  1,961,820	
		   2,082,170		   2,521,234	
Current liabilities					   
Creditors: amounts falling due  
within one year	 12	 (2,027,873)		  (2,194,432)	

Net current assets		   	 54,297	  	 326,802

Total assets less current liabilities			    617,919		   381,386
Creditors: amounts falling due  
after more than one year	 13		  (388,468)		  -

Provisions for liabilities					   
Other provisions	 15		  (28,470)		  (28,470)

Net assets			    200,981		   352,916

Capital and reserves					   
Profit and loss account			   200,981		  352,916
			    200,981		   352,916

The Company’s financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to 
companies subject to the small companies regime.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf 
on 3 September 2025.

Sir Sherard Cowper-Coles (Chair)	 Ms Suwin Lee
Director	 Director

COMPANY STATEMENT  
OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2025

The notes on pages 31 to 39 form part of these financial statements.
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	 Profit 
	 and loss	 Total
	 account	 equity
	 £	 £
			 
At 1 April 2023	 361,417	 361,417

Profit for the year	 21,545	 21,545
Currency translation differences	 6,574	 6,574

At 1 April 2024	  389,536	  389,536

Loss for the year	 (179,695)	 (179,695)
Currency translation differences	 (28,946)	 (28,946)

At 31 March 2025	  180,895	  180,895

	 Profit 
	 and loss	 Total
	 account	 equity
	 £	 £
At 1 April 2023 	 693,654 	 693,654

Loss for the year 	 (340,738) 	 (340,738)

At 1 April 2024 	 352,916 	 352,916

Loss for the year 	 (151,935) 	 (151,935)

At 31 March 2025 	 200,981 	 200,981

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

COMPANY STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

The notes on pages 31 to 39 form part of these financial statements.
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	 	 2025	 2024	

		  £	 £ 

Cash flows from operating activities		

Loss for the financial year		  (179,695)	 21,545

Adjustments for:		   

Amortisation of intangible assets		  5,313	 - 

Depreciation of tangible assets		  220,227	 112,883

Interest payable		  10,936	 -

Interest receivable		  (25,896)	 (27,159)

Taxation charge		  (7,814)	 (50,734)

Decrease/(increase) in debtors		  1,141,742	 (1,314,278)

(Decrease)/increase in creditors		  (343,826)	 687,815

Corporation tax paid		  (8,286)	 (12,894)

Foreign exchange differences		  (2,744)	 24,852

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities	  	 809,957	  (557,970)

Cash flows from/(used in) investing activities	  	  

Purchase of intangible fixed assets		  (30,000)	 -

Purchase of tangible fixed assets		  (8,298)	 (197,901)

Interest received		  25,896	 27,159

Interest paid on lease liability		  (10,936)	 -

Net cash used in investing activities		   (23,338)	  (170,742)

Cash flows from financing activities		

Repayment of lease liability		  (105,060)	 -

Net cash used in financing activities		   (105,060)	  -

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		   681,559	  (728,712)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		  2,997,485	 3,748,676

Effect of exchange rate on cash and equivalents		  (18,264)	 (22,479)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year	  	 3,660,780	 2,997,485

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of year comprise:		

Cash at bank and in hand		  3,660,780	 2,997,485

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025

The notes on pages 31 to 39 form part of these financial statements.
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1.	 General Information

China-Britain Business Council is a private limited 
company by guarantee without share capital, 
registered in England and Wales. The company’s 
registered number is 06291886 and registered office 
address is King’s Building, 16 Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HQ.

Details of the principal activity are set out in the 
Directors report on page 17.

2.	 Accounting policies

2.1. 	� Basis of preparation of financial 
statements

The consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared under the historical cost convention unless 
otherwise specified within these accounting policies 
and in accordance with FRS 102 ‘The Financial 
Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the 
Republic of Ireland’ and the requirements of the 
Companies Act 2006. The disclosure requirements of 
Section 1A of FRS 102 have been applied other than 
where additional disclosure is required to show a true 
and fair view.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance 
with FRS 102 requires the use of certain critical 
accounting estimates. It also requires Group 
management to exercise judgment in applying the 
Group’s accounting policies.

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption 
allowed under section 408 of the Companies Act 
2006 and has not presented its own Statement of 
Comprehensive Income in these financial statements.

The following principal accounting policies have been 
applied:

2.2	 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements present the 
results of the Company and its own subsidiaries (“the 
Group”) as if they form a single entity. Intercompany 
transactions and balances between group companies 
are therefore eliminated in full.

�2.3	 Going concern

The Company’s forecast and projections, taking 
account of reasonably possible changes in trading 
performance and the continued financial support 
from the parent company, show that the Company 
should be able to continue to meet its operating 
liabilities as they fall due. Therefore, the directors 
have a reasonable expectation that the Company 
has adequate resources to continue in operational 
existence for at least 12 months from the date of 
their approval of the financial statements. Accordingly, 
they continue to adopt the going concern basis in 
preparing the annual report and accounts. Please 
refer to the Director’s report for further details.

2.4	 Foreign currency translation
Functional and presentation currency

The Company’s functional and presentational 
currency is £ Sterling.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the 
functional currency using the spot exchange rates at 
the dates of the transactions.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items 
are translated using the closing rate. Non- monetary 
items measured at historical cost are translated using 
the exchange rate at the date of the transaction 
and non-monetary items measured at fair value are 
measured using the exchange rate when fair value 
was determined.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the 
settlement of transactions and from the translation 
at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets 
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are 
recognised in profit or loss except when deferred in 
other comprehensive income as qualifying cash flow 
hedges.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate 
to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents 
are presented in the Consolidated Statement of 
Comprehensive Income within ‘finance income or 
costs’. All other foreign exchange gains and losses 
are presented in profit or loss within ‘other operating 
income’.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024
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2.5.	 Revenue

Turnover represents the value, net of value added 
tax, of all income recognised including grants, charges 
and subscriptions receivable for the period. Grants 
received for future events are deferred.

Membership subscriptions are recognised over the 
period to which they relate, and subscriptions paid in 
advance are deferred in the consolidation statement 
of financial position and amortised over the period of 
the subscription.

Revenue from service delivered contracts is 
recognised when the performance obligation has 
been met and the company is entitled to the revenue.

2.6	 Finance costs

Finance costs are charged to profit or loss over the 
term of the debt using the effective interest method 
so that the amount charged is at a constant rate 
on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially 
recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the 
associated capital instrument.

2.7.	 Pensions

The Group contributes to a defined contribution 
plan for its employees. A defined contribution plan 
is a pension plan under which the Company pays 
fixed contributions into a separate entity. Once the 
contributions have been paid the Company has no 
further payment obligations.

The contributions are recognised as an expense in 
profit or loss when they fall due. Amounts not paid 
are shown in accruals as a liability in the Statement 
of Financial Position. The assets of the plan are held 
separately from the Company in independently 
administered funds.

2.8.	 Taxation 

Tax is recognised in profit or loss except that a 
charge attributable to an item of income and expense 
recognised as other comprehensive income or to an 
item recognised directly in equity is also recognised 
in other comprehensive income or directly in equity 
respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the 
basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted 
or substantively enacted by the reporting date in the 
countries where the Company and the Group operate 
and generate income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of 
all timing differences that have originated but not 
reversed by the reporting date, except that:

• ��	�The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited 
to the extent that it is probable that they will be 
recovered against the reversal of deferred tax 
liabilities or other future taxable profits; and

• ��	�Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and 
when all conditions for retaining associated tax 
allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in 
respect of permanent differences except in respect 
of business combinations, when deferred tax is 
recognised on the differences between the fair values 
of assets acquired and the future tax deductions 
available for them and the differences between the 
fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that 
will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined 
using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or 
substantively enacted by the reporting date.

2.9	 Intangible assets

Intangible assets are initially recognised at cost. 
After recognition, under the cost model, intangible 
assets are measured at cost less any accumulated 
amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

All intangible assets are considered to have a finite 
useful life. If a reliable estimate of the useful life 
cannot be made, the useful life shall not exceed ten 
years.

The estimated useful lives range as follows:

Software 	 - 	 4 years

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025
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2.10	 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated 
at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and 
any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost 
includes expenditure that is directly attributable 
to bringing the asset to the location and condition 
necessary for it to be capable of operating in the 
manner intended by management. 

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Right-of-use asset	 - over the term of the lease 
Fixtures and fittings	 - 20% Straight Line

Office improvements	 - �� Straight line over the life 
of lease 

Computer equipment	 - 25% Straight line

The assets’ residual values, useful lives and 
depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted 
prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication 
of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by 
comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount 
and are recognised in profit or loss.

2.11	 Valuation of investments

Investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost less 
accumulated impairment.

2.12	 Debtors

Short-term debtors are measured at the transaction 
price, less any impairment.

2.13	 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits 
with financial institutions repayable without 
penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash 
equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature 
in no more than three months from the date of 
acquisition and that are readily convertible to known 
amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in 
value.

In the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows, 
cash and cash equivalents are shown net of bank 
overdrafts that are repayable on demand and form an 
integral part of the Group’s cash management.

2.14	 Lease Liability

The company has early adopted the requirements 
of FRS102 Section 20 Leases, which permits the 
recognition of lease liabilities and corresponding 
right-of-use assets from the current financial period in 
advance of the mandatory effective date.

At the commencement date of a lease, the company 
recognises a lease liability representing the present 
value of future lease payments, discounted using the 
company’s incremental borrowing rate.

Lease liabilities are subsequently measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method, 
with interest expense recognised over the lease 
term and the liability reduced for lease payments 
made. The maturity analysis of lease liabilities at the 
reporting date is shown in Note 13.

Right-of-use assets associated with these lease 
liabilities are presented within tangible fixed assets 
under ‘Right-of-use Asset’ (see Note 8) and are 
depreciated over the lease term.

2.15	 Creditors

Short-term creditors are measured at the transaction 
price.

2.16	 Provisions for liabilities

Provisions are recognised when an event has 
taken place that gives rise to a legal or constructive 
obligation, a transfer of economic benefits is probable 
and a reliable estimate can be made.

Provisions are measured as the best estimate of the 
amount required to settle the obligation, taking into 
account the related risks and uncertainties.

Increases in provisions are generally charged as an 
expense to profit or loss.
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3.	 Other operating income

4.	 Auditors’ remuneration

During the year, the Group obtained the following services from the Company’s auditors:

5.	 Employees

The average monthly number of employees, including directors, during the year was 49 (2024 - 52).

6.	 Taxation

	 	 2025	 2024	
		  £	 £ 
 
Net rents receivable		  36,367	 20,041
	

	 	 2025	 2024	
		  £	 £ 
Fees payable to the Company’s auditors for the audit  
of the consolidated and parent Company’s financial statements 		 25,000	 24,131
	

	 	 2025	 2024	
		  £	 £ 
Corporation tax		

Adjustments in respect of previous periods 		  -	 (63,628)
Foreign tax

Foreign tax on income for the year 		  326	 12,894
Foreign tax in respect of prior periods		  (8,140)	 -

Total tax credit for year		   (7,814)	  (50,734)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025
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6.	 Taxation (continued)
 
Factors affecting tax charge for the year:

The tax assessed for the year is higher than (2024 - lower than) the small profits rate of corporation tax in the 

UK of 19% (2024 - 19%). The differences are explained below:

		  2025	 2024	

		  £	 £ 

Loss on ordinary activities before tax		  (187,509)	 (29,189)

Loss on ordinary activities multiplied by the  

small profits rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2024 - 19%)		  (35,627)	 (5,546)

Effects of:		

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes		  8,828	 (13,835)

Depreciation for year in excess of capital allowances		  8,813	 12,559

Adjustments to tax charge in respect of prior periods		  -	 (63,628)

Adjustment to tax charge in respect of prior periods - overseas tax	 (8,140)	 -

Short-term timing difference leading to a decrease in taxation		  1,621	 (2,194)

Unrelieved loss carried forward		  17,603	 66,079

Difference between overseas tax rate and the UK rate		  (912)	 (44,169)

Total tax charge for the year	  	 (7,814)	  (50,734)

Factors that may affect future tax charges

The Company has losses of £933,325 (2024: £840,678) available to carry forward against future trading profits. 

No provision has been made for a deferred tax asset in respect of the excess of these losses over accelerated 

capital allowances in view of uncertainty as to when they may prove recoverable.
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8.	 Tangible fixed assets

7.	 Intangible assets

Group	 Right-of-use	 Fixtures and	 Office 	 Computer
	 asset	 fittings	 equipment	 equipment 	 Total
		  £	 £	 £	 £
Cost
At 1 April 2024	 -	 83,442	 448,958	 556,248	 1,088,648
Additions	 635,458	 1,103	 2,573	 4,622	 643,756
Exchange adjustments	 -	 -	 -	 (7,899)	 (7,899)

At 31 March 2025	 635,458	 84,545	 451,531	 552,971	 1,724,505

Depreciation
At 1 April 2024	 -	 77,493	 422,563	 371,139	 871,195
Charge for the year on
owned assets	 104,470	 5,970	 26,481	 83,306	 220,227
Exchange adjustments	 -	 -	 -	 40	 40

At 31 March 2025	 104,470	 83,463	 449,044	 454,485	 1,091,462

Net book value						    
			 
At 31 March 2025	 530,988	 1,082	 2,487	 98,486	 633,043

At 31 March 2024	 -	 5,949	 26,395	 185,109	 217,453

Group and Company	 Computer
	 Software
	 £
Cost
Additions	 30,000

At 31 March 2025	 30,000

Amortisation
Charge for the year on owned assets	 5,313

At 31 March 2025	 5,313

Net book value

At 31 March 2025	 24,687

At 31 March 2024	 -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2025
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Company	 Right-of-use	 Fixtures and	 Office 	 Computer
	 asset	 fittings	 equipment	 equipment 	 Total
		  £	 £	 £	 £
Cost
At 1 April 2024	 -	 83,442	 448,958	 292,083	 824,483
Additions	 635,458	 1,103	 2,573	 3,157	 642,291

At 31 March 2025	 635,458	 84,545	 451,531	 295,240	 1,466,774

Depreciation
At 1 April 2024	 -	 77,493	 422,563	 269,843	 769,899
Charge for the year on  
owned assets	 104,470	 5,970	 26,481	 21,020	 157,941

At 31 March 2025	 104,470	 83,463	 449,044	 290,863	 927,840

Net book value						    
			 
At 31 March 2025	 530,988	 1,082	 2,487	 4,377	 538,934

At 31 March 2024	 -	 5,949	 26,395	 22,240	 54,584

8.	 Tangible fixed assets (continued)

9.	 Fixed asset investments 

Company

		  Investments in

		  subsidary		

		  companies	

		  £	

Cost				  

At 1 April 2024		  157,895

At 31 March 2025		  157,895

Impairment

At 1 April 2024		  157,895

At 31 March 2025		  157,895
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	 Group	 Group	 Company	 Company		
	 2025	 2024	 2025	 2024
	 £	 £	 £	 £
Trade debtors	 1,171,188	 1,997,108	 443,438	 341,723
Amounts owed by group undertakings	 -	 -	 11,491		 -
Other debtors	 449,293	 668,307	 31,214	 33,753
Prepayments and accrued income	 152,689	 233,396	 85,287	 183,938

	 1,773,170	 2,898,811	 571,430	 559,414

	 Group	 Group	 Company	 Company		
	 2025	 2024	 2025	 2024
	 £	 £	 £	 £
Trade creditors	 187,264	 233,157	 92,080	 119,434
Amounts owed to group undertakings	 -	 -	 -	 150,302
Other taxation and social security	 58,337	 61,422	 58,337	 61,422
Lease liability	 141,931	 -	 141,931		 -
Other creditors	 1,412,455	 1,806,689	 856,371	 1,094,932
Accruals and deferred income	 3,693,859	 3,594,476	 879,154	 768,342

	 5,493,846	 5,695,744	 2,027,873	 2,194,432

	 Group	 Group	 Company	 Company		
	 2025	 2024	 2025	 2024
	 £	 £	 £	 £
Lease liability	 388,468	 -	 388,468	 -

10.	 Debtors

12.	 Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

13.	 Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year

	 Group	 Group	 Company	 Company		
	 2025	 2024	 2025	 2024	
	 £	 £	 £	 £
Cash at bank and in hand	 3,660,780	 2,997,485	 1,510,739	 1,961,820

Included in the Group’s cash balance is £2.3m of advanced Launchpad deposits to fund future project costs.

11.	 Cash and cash equivalents

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2024
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	 Group	 Group	 Company	 Company	
	 2025	 2024	 2025	 2024
	 £	 £	 £	 £
Within one year	 141,931	 -	 141,931	 -
1-2 years	 86,568	 -	 86,568	 -
2-5 years	 301,900	 -	 301,900	 -

	 530,399	 -	 530,399	 -

15.	 Provisions

Company
			   Dilapidations	 Total	
			   £	 £
At 1 April 2024			   28,470	 28,470

At 31 March 2025			   28,470	 28,470

Group
			   Dilapidations	 Total	
			   £	 £
At 1 April 2024			   28,470	 28,470

At 31 March 2025			   28,470	 28,470

14.	 Lease liability
Minimum lease payments fall due as follows:

16.	 Pension commitments
The Company contributes to a defined contributions pension scheme. The assets of the scheme are held separately from 
those of the Company in an independently administered fund. The pension cost charge represents contributions payable 
by the Company to the fund and amounted to £100,470 (2024 - £101,696). Contributions totalling £14,299 (2024 - £Nil) 
were payable to the fund at the reporting date and are included in creditors.

17.	 Related party transactions
The Company has taken advantage of the exemption available in accordance with FRS 102 33.1A ‘Related party 
disclosures’ not to disclose transactions entered into between two or more members of a group, provided that any 
subsidiary undertaking which is a party to the transaction is wholly owned by a member of the group.
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